consultation with independent actuaries. Previously the discount rate was set with regard to the yields available on the government bonds
(where longer maturity yields are available) plus a suitable increment to reflect the typical credit spreads between AA rated corporate bonds
and similarly dated government bonds.

The mortality tables used to calculate the pension liabilities imply an expected future life expectancy of current pensioners at age 65 of 23.0
years (men) and 25.2 years (women); and for current non-pensioners of 25.2 years (men) and 27.7 years (women). These assumptions are in
line with the actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2013.

The table below summarises the split of defined benefit obligation between deferred members and pensioners. There are no active members.

Number of members Liability split Duration – years

Deferred members 372 47.6% 21.7

Pensioners 384 52.4% 13.4

Total/weighted average 756 100.0% 17.3

The scheme actuary has confirmed that the assumptions adopted by management are within their acceptable range for the purposes of the
IAS 19 valuation, and have calculated the sensitivity of the liabilities as at 31 December 2013 to certain key assumptions as follows:

Effect on value of liabilities

Change in assumption % £m

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) by 0.5% pa (Decrease)/increase by 7.5% 11.2

Rate of inflation Increase/(decrease) by 0.25% pa Increase/(decrease) by 4.0% 6.0

Longevity Increase by 1 year Increase by 2.6% 3.9

The following table summarises the results of the IAS 19 valuation of the fund:

Group ICAEW

2013
£m

2012
£m

2011
£m

2013
£m

2012
£m

2011
£m

Present value of funded obligations (149.3) (143.6) (134.1) (149.3) (143.6) (134.1)

Fair value of plan assets 151.0 138.0 127.5 151.0 138.0 127.5

Whole scheme surplus/(deficit) 1.7 (5.6) (6.6) 1.7 (5.6) (6.6)

Less: relating to other group companies - - - 0.4 0.7 0.6

Scheme surplus/(deficit) 1.7 (5.6) (6.6) 2.1 (4.9) (6.0)

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation – whole scheme

2013
£m

2012
£m

2011
£m

Opening defined benefit obligation 143.6 134.1 125.0

Administration cost 0.4 0.4 0.4

Interest on obligation 5.9 6.2 6.5

Actuarial losses arising from changes in financial assumptions 4.8 7.7 7.2

Benefits and expenses paid (5.4) (4.8) (5.0)

Closing defined benefit obligation 149.3 143.6 134.1

The administration costs of the scheme are paid directly by ICAEW.

36

24  Pension asset/liabilities (continued)

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets – whole scheme

2013
£m

2012
£m

2011
£m

Opening fair value of plan assets 138.0 127.5 119.3

Net interest income on plan assets 5.8 6.0 6.4

Contributions by the employer 5.2 6.4 6.8

Actuarial gains arising from return on assets, excluding amounts included in net interest 7.4 2.9 -

Benefits and expenses paid (5.4) (4.8) (5.0)

Closing fair value of plan assets 151.0 138.0 127.5

Actual return on assets 13.2 8.9 6.4

Contributions by the employer include deficit funding payments, together with contributions in kind in relation to administration costs paid
directly.

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets are as follows:

2013 2012 2011

Equities 43% 44% 44%

Debt securities – Government bonds 15% 32% 44%

Debt securities – Corporate bonds 28% 9% 8%

Cash and cash equivalents 14% 15% 4%

100% 100% 100%

The scheme trustee intends to shift the weight of the portfolio towards bonds over a period of time, with the aim of creating a bond portfolio
where the value of the assets moves in a similar way to the liabilities when there is a change in inflation or interest rates.

In terms of setting long-term objectives for the scheme, the key elements agreed between the trustee and ICAEW are as follows:

•	 the long-term objective is for the scheme to be self-sufficient, based on the scheme’s current funding position and the agreed recovery
plan, in 10–15 years; and

•	 the interim target is to be fully funded on the technical provisions basis by 2023.